

No. 19-2966

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE,

Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF THE SCIENCES,

Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
No. 19-cv-358, Hon. Juan R. Sánchez**

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**PUBLIC JUSTICE, WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT, ATLANTA WOMEN FOR EQUALITY,
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL GENDER VIOLENCE PROGRAM, KNOW YOUR IX, AND
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION URGING RHEARING**

ADELE P. KIMMEL (DC ID 412612)
ALEXANDRA BRODSKY (DC ID 1048430)
Public Justice
1620 L St NW, Suite 630
Washington DC 20036
(p) 510-622-8150
akimmel@publicjustice.net
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

JAMES DAVY (PA ID 321631)
2362 E Harold St.
Philadelphia PA 19125
(p) 609-273-5008
jimdavy@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. Alternative Models of Cross-Examination Provide Fundamental Fairness Without Retraumatizing Victims.....	5
II. Sexual Assault Allegations Should Not Be Subject to Uniquely Onerous Disciplinary Procedures.	7
III. The Panel’s Conclusion That Doe Pleaded Anti-Male Bias Is Contrary to Settled Law and Discourages Schools from Addressing Sexual Harassment.....	10
A. Witness 1, Roe 1, and Roe 2 Are Inappropriate Comparators.....	10
B. The Dear Colleague Letter Does Not Support a Claim of Sex Discrimination.	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5, 13
<i>Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Doe v. Allee</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 1036 (Ct. App. 2019).....	6
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Doe v. Colgate Univ.</i> , 760 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Doe v. Trustees of Bos. Coll.</i> , 892 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Doe v. Trustees of Bos. Coll.</i> , 942 F.3d 527 (1st Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Denver</i> , 952 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Doe v. Westmont Coll.</i> , 34 Cal. App. 5th 622 (Ct. App. 2019).....	6
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	7
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	8
<i>Haidak v. Univ. of Massachusetts-Amherst</i> , 933 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2019).....	6, 12, 15
<i>Mandel v. M & Q Packaging Corp.</i> , 706 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2013).....	11

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 8

Nash v. Auburn Univ.,
812 F.2d 655 (11th Cir. 1987) 6

Opsatnik v. Norfolk S. Corp.,
335 F. App’x 220 (3d Cir. 2009) 11

State v. Hill,
578 A.2d 370 (N.J. 1990)..... 9

Wright v. Murray Guard, Inc.,
455 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2006) 11

Statutes

22 Pa. Code § 505.3..... 7

Other Authorities

3A Wigmore, Evidence, § 924a (Chadbourn rev. ed. 1970) 9

Cecilia Mengo & Beverly M. Black, *Violence Victimization on a College Campus: Impact on GPA and School Dropout*, J. College Student Retention: Research, Theory & Practice (2015) 14

Michelle J. Anderson, *The Legacy of the Prompt Complaint Requirement, Corroboration Requirement, and Cautionary Instructions on Campus Sexual Assault*, 84 B.U. L. Rev. 945 (2004)..... 9

Paul D. Carrington, *Making Rules to Dispose of Manifestly Unfounded Assertions: An Exorcism of the Bogy of Non-Trans-Substantive Rules of Civil Procedure*, 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2067 (1989) 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 2 8

Fed. Rule App. Proc. 29(a)..... 4

L.A.R. 29.0 4
